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RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the 22nd August, 1966/the 31
Sravana, 1888 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*557. [The questioner (Shri P. K. Kumaran) was absent. For Answer vide cols. 3358-59 infra]

COMMITTEE ON FARM CREDIT

+558. SHRI B. N. MANDAL : Will the

Minister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any decision on the proposal for constituting a Committee to report on farm credit ; and

(b) if so, the constitution and terms of reference of the Committee and the time by when it is likely to submit its report to Government ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI S. D. MISRA) : (a) and (b) Yes Sir, a Committee has been set up by the Reserve Bank of India. A copy of the Press Communique issued by the Reserve Bank of India giving the constitution and terms of reference is laid on the Table of the House. No time limit has been laid down for submission of the report.

ALL INDIA RURAL CREDIT REVIEW
COMMITTE

Press Communique

The Governor of the Reserve Bank has decided to appoint the following Committee for reviewing the supply of rural credit in the context of the Fourth Five Year Plan generally and in particular, of the requirements of the intensive programme of agricultural porduction which is contemplated in different parts of India.

1. Shri B. Venkatappiah, Chairman

2, Dr. D. R. Gadgil, Chairman, All-India State Cooperative Banks' Federation,
Member
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3. Shri M. R. Bhide, Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank of India, Member

4. Shri B. Sivaraman, Secretary, Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation, Govt, of India, Member

5. Shri N. Ramananda Rao, Managing Director, State Bank of India, Member

6. Shri B. Majumdar, President, West Bengal Provincial Cooperative Bank,
Member

7. Shri C. G. Ramasubbu, Deputy Chief Officer, Agricultural Credit Department, Reserve Bank of India, Secretary.

On the basis of its review, the Committee is requested to make recommendations, and if necessary from time to time make interim suggestions, in respect of all matters which fall within the general scope of its enquiry as indicated above and more specifically of the following :

1. Progress made in the supply of rural credit by the different agencies specified in the recommendations of the All India Rural Credit Survey
Committee;

2. Supply of credit for fertilisers, improved seed, pesticides etc. in the light of production programmes, as also for processing, storage, marketing etc. from institutional and other sources such as commercial banks, including the State Bank of India and its subsidiaries, besides co-operative banks and societies;

3. Working of the crop loan system;
feasibility of a system of vouchers or cards enabling borrowers to acquire the needed inputs;

4. Progress and significance of rural branches of commercial banks generally and, in particular, of the scheme of rural pilot centres and one-man offices of the State Bank of India and its subsidiaries; further steps to be taken in this connection;

5. Progress made in respect of the Agricultural Credit Corporations proposed for certain states, as also of other measures recommended by the Reserve Bank's Informal Group on Institutional Arrangements for Agricultural Credit; further steps to be taken in this connection;

6. Coordination between the relevant agencies operating at different levels e.g. af the block level between the Community Development staff on the one hand and thg co-operative organisations on the other of the proposed Credit Corporations as and when they come into existence in certain areas; and

7. Such other matters as may be referred to the Committee by the Reserve
Bank.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : May I oft fto Qo WIW : FTT WIHIC
T fr e gfear v Sfee @9
el &1 fawfoit & yafer s@
ez dagrar mrmwEr i ?

oft gao o figst : g w3 1 Fouve
=, aga T A1 T YA W R
aga 4 srfeat @ 997 & 1 W &
waifas wEfer, wfer o S@fer §
o fas s foar v § AR wfsT |
syt g€ & 1 foed mer Ffee 4
M F0g & TOAA wngdea s
fear war s fv #fee sw oy o= fr feqie an€ 41 23 w97 ar 25 FOE

HEAFTYT |
know what is the limit fixed for this farm credit for the country as a whole during the Fourth Plan?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Sir, the limit of credit fixed for cultivators through the cooperatives is of the order of about Rs. 700 crores ----- short and medium-term credit.
Besides that, Sir, there will be some other credit in the form of taccavi loans. No assessment has been made in that respect.

it fawegwT werTeTeS avefEa
T AW, AG TAAH B FH FGT F
gt frarmt #7 wfy # gfie ¥ gw fez dfafadr 3% o @, st afw
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¥ arfere e 0 o1 @ § 5 faene
& v & fawra FO 9, F41 @<l T
#1% fawr Garear awdr § o= fv gt
FIEAFTL] FY WIS EH FICE &1 FIFVATAT
7 9% A1 FqmyHe F gfte & Faw -
feaw oY @i = #fee & nawmwar
9% &< od feafa sow a<& &1 W
TTHTC FT I T g 7

Uﬂ'q&oﬂoﬁlﬂ:lsﬂ'q'?[ T{E’_iﬁﬂ'a
fiF apdT gy 9T W07 USRI €, T-
faeda garaneft €, saw m2 =, difeaw
o A wir = #fer, gw AW &
feamT &1 a9 aawEar &1 W
FIX a7 st § f a1e fam s aw,
frmat s gw g @ Efr 1589 F
iz gt awan g 6 mE = @ fenei it 7 51 % | afe st wafs gwT
I aga e &, wet aefE swemmw
F1 srerrRar §, Srevws o Figw F1 a&tT §, 39 faa v, fowa s &
awmar § 5 15 90 wgd 7¢7 21w,
meE TH B F TAwT AT wfew s
THIT |

ot QoA ¢ 5T §UEIT §1 W
g &t Fera € fF 1962 o §w
3280 FL1E w1 wor 47 frwny o forad TLFTT AT Fr1TLeq 41 71 foraar &7
& 15 G 97 A WG A< -
qifEt #1 70 WA 91 W ST 47
w41 @ ot w9 sfemt ® fod w7
AT A G R 7

ot geo dro faw @ v, 1962 A
HET |t A g gt 8, afew ag A
wEl € fF 15 & vy gg we o o f
ATH Fa9 FITLET FT 30 X qE
g § W NEANE FT awET o 46 2
qg ¥ awaarg fF 10 Hed aaa @ )
BT T 4 & R e e & e
a®, 1970-71 & FAIFAT 70 U<
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T TaTHE YR ¥ A Freudea
Je T wre o T Aifegw @t Hfee faraat &1 fgar o

oft srzm fagrdt awnddt: wamfa s,
T 3 T9El #1 7€ Wi fdw fear o §
foF ag 7= ara &1 o= w3 0 fraat an
St Fwi faar ST § SHET uE agd 9891
feemiradr Fawoead gar g ?
T 9 grEE | AT G FWE &
farrfar & srreT Fdi g 7

ft g0 do faw : A, T FHE
F oo o fogpa A qg A ¢ | afFa g
g § HWl ST TAEUEE AW-AEAAT T UF FHEr gars v foray %
SRUT H ST & GIAGIT T g AT ITAHT fedté & srqa—ag afds TEgEe
2 oy crrfrr o A w3 & @ o
¥ §—Farqar dq Frerafer & s faart ot & SEaT F &#F 73 9%
dz S @ gar g SEar 9
afearg@wa gt § WX 24-25 T
Fz st @ aa g gfF st quv ghani § T fad s drgg ¥ fad, 3w srEESA gt sl T ST T AT AZAG &I
T dza ¥ qan sdaie T @i
AT ST WETAG AT oA W A W fafirze fefezae @1 sraaie frar so@
g a1 waal & fF #Oe-da 90 T He
¥ 95 7 A gfearssaT UL R 1 T
faq aorre =9 @ 91 el §
i 77 TR AT I TG Z10
g g udl § fv ¥% &% a% suar
Forergar dran €\

SHRI DALPAT SINGH : May I know what is the percentage of medium and long-

term loans and the total credit given to cultivators.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : As I stated just now, last year the short and medium termj credit given by the co-operative structure was of the order of about Rs. 375 crores.
The medium-term credit given was, if my figures are correct, only about Rs. 30 crores and the outstanding long-term credit was of the order of about Rs. 150 crores. Sir, 'outstanding' means the progressive total.
Out of that, I think, it was Rs. 40 crores last year. So, it comes to Rs. 40 crores last year plus about Rs. 375 crores. The percentage can be worked out.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : I would like to know whether the hon. Minister has given consideration to the fact that in the same co-operative sector different rates of interest are existing in the different States.
Is there no possibility of standardising the rates properly ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Sir, it is a fact that there have been different rates in the different States, not only in the different States but in various pockets of the same States.
This matter was taken up two years back.
It was discussed with the Ministers of Cooperation and the Chief Ministers last year.
It was decided that an outer limit must be fixed. That limit is of the order of 8£ to 9 per cent. Now we are striving that there is no rate which goes beyond 8£ per cent. Some States have already achieved this object and are working on it and in the other States they are trying to achieve it.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : May I know whether this Committee will also consider that in the case of tenants of different types and those who are not owters, this credit will be advanced to them ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : Sir, this Committee will review this matter. A decision regarding this aspect of the programme has already been taken. There is what is called a crop loan programme. From the coming rabi season all the States have promised that they are going to introduce the crop loan scheme which is already being implemented in three or four States, for example, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Madras and probably half of Andhra. This corp loan scheme ensures that a person who is not owner of the land can get this credit for cultivation purposes if he has enough security of the crops.
Therefore ownership is no more material in respect of the availability of loans.
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SHRI K. K. SHAH : Are the Government aware that on account of the records of rights not being properly posted and the entries of taccavi loans having been paid not properly being posted, the agriculturists find it very difficult to get loans from the cooperative socities and land-mortgage banks ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA : This is a problem, I must concede. But we are doing our best to

wvad | g g g STRTA §
wHaft & fad e

*s559. off T wgw w0 afoEw, faam-avem, dtwgw ot wiEw Hal qg T AT I FG 0

(%) avaf # fega vo@Ew
FrearaT & safai @ fad 1409
¥F FT AW & 500 FAE & fewior
F &g Wt 16 uFe qfr afera 2 7f o,
Fa7 39 9 foraior w7 qre &Y mm §; S}

(&) afx 7, ar % w1 FW
g AR & ¥ F9 aF AroW @ A
w7
solve it.

tIQUARTERS FOR LA.C. STAFF AT BOMBAY

4559. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of TRANSPORT, AVIATION,
SHIPPING AND TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) whether the work of construction of 500 quarters for the staff of the Indian Airlines Corporation at Bombay at a cost of Rs.
140lakhs on the 16acres ofland acquired for the purpose, has since started; and'

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and when the work is likely to start ? ]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHANARA
JAIPAL SINGH) : (a) and (b) the plans for the quarters had been submitted to the Greater Bombay Municipal Corporation for their approval. Their approval was received only recently and the Corporation expect that the work will start immediately after the monsoon.
1 (afcagm aar fawmr-avem wavea &

e (st g sraam )
() s (@) N i gyamn qEee-
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THE T o w0 e et @ fan
WA W1 AT G | IAHT SAHIEA HAT
TS ¥ SO g7 ST FTATLUT 4 ST
w3 § e frforand wege Fgeo @
Y& &Y ST 1]

oft T W o w® A o wwAT
fFgq wEd # feaer iR SR
ferm et € & 7

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH
: Four hundred and ninty-six quarters are to be built to accommodate all classes of officers, of which the majority are of the lower income group. Only a few of them are to cater those drawing above Rs. 700/-.

oft aw wgw : § srAAT g fF
wnEr A & fam ot A § s
% forg fapera eaver <a T g A
FT & § I farareit wiaEwe g ?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : As a matter of fact, the plans of the Corporation were not approved by the Finance Minister because they said that we were giving them too much of carpet area, more than what is prescribed by the Government for all public sector undertakings. So, they have been redesigned to give them as much carpet space as possible within the plinth area prescribed by the Government for public sector undertakings.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know when the land was acquired and when the money was sanctioned and why the building work was not taken up so far ?

SHRIMATI  JAHANARA  JAIPAL
SINGH : The difficulty has been in acquiring land. Land is acquired from the DGCA. The DGCA could not give us the land till the plans for the Bombay Air Terminal were complete. As soon as we got the land, plans were drawn up and at the meeting in February of the Indian Airlines Board, the decision was taken to go ahead with the plans.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know whether any target date for the completion of these quarters has now been fixed ?

